The borrower/writ petitioner 

has challenged the auction notice dated 30.09.2024 published by the 

applicant Bank in "The Daily Ittefaq" to sell the mortgaged under section 

12(3) of the Artha Rin Adalat Ain, 2003 towards recovery of outstanding 

dues of Tk. 10,24,60,391.68/- (Taka ten crore twenty-four lacs sixty 

thousand three hundred ninety-one and paisa sixty-eight) only as on 

14.09.2024. The learned Advocate finally submits that it has been settled 

by this Hon'ble Court that writ petition is not maintainable against 

private bank and the Ministry of Finance and the Governor of 

Bangladesh Bank have been inducted in the Writ Petition as respondents